

No. 19-3876

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SHALEA OLIVER
Appellant

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 668;
TERESA D. MILLER, Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Human
Services; MICHAEL NEWSOME, Secretary of Pennsylvania Office of
Administration; JOSH SHAPIRO, Attorney General of Pennsylvania;
JAMES M. DARBY, Chairman, Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board;
ALBERT MEZZAROBA, Member, Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board; ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR., Member, Pennsylvania Labor
Relations Board, in their official capacities
Respondents

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:19-cv-00891 (Hon. Gerald A. McHugh)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Schwab
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Daniel R. Suhr
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668

Charles O. Beckley, II
Beckley & Madden, LLC
212 N. Third St., Suite 301
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone (717) 233-7691
cbeckley@pa.net

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants violated Oliver’s First Amendment rights by deducting dues from her without affirmative consent to waive her right to not pay the union.	1
A. Oliver’s signing of the union membership card before the Supreme Court’s decision in Janus does not constitute affirmative consent to waive her right to not pay the union.	3
B. The fact that Oliver voluntarily signed the union membership card does not constitute affirmative consent to waive her right to not pay money to the Union.	4
C. The Supreme Court’s waiver analysis in Janus must be applied in this case.	11
D. Defendants’ actions to deprive Oliver of her First Amendment rights involve state action.	12
E. The Union does not have a “good faith” defense to Oliver’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims.	15
F. Oliver has standing for her claims for declaratory relief and her claims are not moot.	21
II. Forcing Oliver to associate with the Union as her exclusive representative violates her First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association.	25
A. The District Court’s reliance on Knight is misplaced.	25

No. 19-3876

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SHALEA OLIVER
Appellant

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 668;
TERESA D. MILLER, Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Human
Services; MICHAEL NEWSOME, Secretary of Pennsylvania Office of
Administration; JOSH SHAPIRO, Attorney General of Pennsylvania;
JAMES M. DARBY, Chairman, Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board;
ALBERT MEZZAROBA, Member, Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board; ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR., Member, Pennsylvania Labor
Relations Board, in their official capacities
Respondents

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:19-cv-00891 (Hon. Gerald A. McHugh)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Schwab
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Daniel R. Suhr
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668

Charles O. Beckley, II
Beckley & Madden, LLC
212 N. Third St., Suite 301
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone (717) 233-7691
cbeckley@pa.net

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants violated Oliver’s First Amendment rights by deducting dues from her without affirmative consent to waive her right to not pay the union.	1
A. Oliver’s signing of the union membership card before the Supreme Court’s decision in Janus does not constitute affirmative consent to waive her right to not pay the union.	3
B. The fact that Oliver voluntarily signed the union membership card does not constitute affirmative consent to waive her right to not pay money to the Union.	4
C. The Supreme Court’s waiver analysis in Janus must be applied in this case.	11
D. Defendants’ actions to deprive Oliver of her First Amendment rights involve state action.	12
E. The Union does not have a “good faith” defense to Oliver’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims.	15
F. Oliver has standing for her claims for declaratory relief and her claims are not moot.	21
II. Forcing Oliver to associate with the Union as her exclusive representative violates her First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association.	25
A. The District Court’s reliance on Knight is misplaced.	25

B. Forcing Oliver to have Local 668 serve as her exclusive representative is unconstitutional.	28
CONCLUSION	31
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	14, 30
<i>Adams v. Int’l Bhd. Of Boilermakers</i> , 262 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1958)	7, 8
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	4
<i>Beck v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 776 F.2d 1187 (4th Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	8, 9
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	3–4
<i>Coltec Industries, Inc. v. Hodgood</i> , 280 F. 3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	3
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	3
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	8

Grossman v. Haw. Gov’t Emples. Ass’n/Afscme Local 152,
 No. 18-cv-00493-DKW-RT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17866,
 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2020) 12

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation,
 509 U.S. 86 (1993) 1

Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.,
 No. 2:18-CV-02419 WBS EFB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219379
 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2019) 12

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 29

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) *passim*

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) 12, 13, 20

Johnson v. Zerbst,
 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 3

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel,
 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 15, 16, 17

Kabler v. United Food & Commerical Workers Union,
 No. 1:19-CV-395, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214423
 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 11, 2019) 12–13

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 22–23

Kolkevich v. AG of the United States,
 501 F.3d 323 (3rd Cir. 2007) 1

Kossler v. Crisanti,
 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009) 18

Laspina v. SEIU Pa. State Council,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168917, 2019 WL 4750423
 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2019) 13

Linscott v. Millers Falls Co.,
 440 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1971) 15

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) 13

Manuel v. City of Joliet,
 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) 18

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974) 29

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
 465 U.S. 271 (1984) 25, 26, 27

N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 30

O’Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 No. CV 19-2289 JVS (DFMx), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208392
 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2019) 12

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
 301 U.S. 292 (1937) 3

Owen v. City of Independence,
 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 21

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 29

Pinsky v. Duncan,
 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 17

Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson,
 351 U.S. 225 (1956) 15

Rehberg v. Paulk,
 566 U.S. 356 (2012) 20

Richardson v. McKnight,
 521 U.S. 399 (1997) 20

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 31

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 28, 29

Tucker v. Interscope Records Inc.,
 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008) 18, 19

Tulp v. Educ. Comm’n for Foreign Med. Graduates,
 376 F. Supp. 3d 531 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 18–19

Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope,
 485 U.S. 478 (1988) 13

United States v. Brady,
 397 U.S. 742 (1970) 9, 10

Wyatt v. Cole,
 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 17, 19

Wyatt v. Cole,
 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993) 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 15, 16, 19

43 P.S. §§ 1101.301(18) 24, 25

43 P.S. §§ 1101.401 24, 25

43 P.S. §§ 1101.705 24, 25
